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No. 480, A.] 	 [Published May 22, 1919. 

CIIAPTER 197. 
AN ACT to repeal paragraph (d) of subsection (2), paragraph 

(d) of subsection (3), paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection 
(6), paragraph (1)) of subsection (8), paragraph (b) of sub-
section (9), paragraphs (b) and (d) of subsection (11), para-
graph (g) of subsection (12), and subsections (13) and (15) 
of section '20.38 of the statutes; to amend subsection (1) of 
section 20.37; the introductory paragraph and paragraph (c) 
of subsection (1), paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection 
(3), paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (4), par-
agraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (5), paragraphs 
(a) and (c) of subsection (6), paragraphs (a) and (c) of sub-
section (7), paragraphs (a), (c) and (d) of subsection (8), 
paragraphs (a), (c) and (e) of subsection (9), paragraphs 
(a), (d) and (e) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (a) and 
(c) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes; to re-
number and amend subsection (16) of section 20.38 of the 
statutes; to renumber paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of sec-
tion 20.38 to be paragraph (d) thereof, paragraph (e) of sub-
section (11) of section 20.38 to be paragraph (d) thereof, 
paragraph (h) of subsection (12) of section 20.38 to be para-
graph (g) thereof, subsection (14) to be subsection (13) of 
section 20.38 of the statutes; and to create paragraphs (f) of 
subsection (2), paragraph (af) of subsection (3), paragraph 
(af) of subsection (4), paragraph (af) of subsection (5), 
paragraph (af) of subsection (6), paragraph (af) of subsec-
tion (7), paragraph (af) of subsectiOn (8), paragraph (af) 
of subsection (9), paragraphs (af) and (f) of subsection (10), 
and paragraph (af) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the 
statutes; relating to the board of normal regents, and making 
appropriations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (2), paragraph (d) 

of subsection (3), paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (6), 
paragraph (b) of subsection (8), paragraph (b) of subsection 
(9), paragraphs (b) and (d) of subsection (11), paragraph (g) 
of subsection (12), and subsections (13) and (15) of section 
20.38 of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (1) of section 20.37; the introductory 
paragraph and paragraph (c) of subsection (1), paragraphs (a) 
and (b) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsec-
tion (4), paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (5), paragraphs 
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(a) and (c) of subsection (6), paragraphs (a) and (c) of sub-
section (7), paragraphs (a), (c) and (d) of subsection (8), 
paragraphs (a), (c), and (e) of subsection (9), paragraphs 
(a), (d), and (e) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (a) and 
(c) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes are amend-
ed to read: (20.37) (1) * * * On November 1, * * * 
1919, one hundred • • * thousand * * * dollars; and 
on November 1, * • • 1920 one hundred * * thous-
and * * * dollars. 

(20.38) (1) For the board of normal regents, • • • 
annually, beginning July 1, • • * 1919, • • 
twenty -one thousand dollars, for the execution of the functions 
of said board. Of this there is allotted: 

(c) No part of this appropriation shall be used for salaries. 
compensations or traveling expenses of any persons or officials 
other than members of the board of normal regents, the secretary 
of the board, the business agent, the physician, the accountant. 
and stenographers. •a • 

(3) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, an amount suf-
ficient to cover the cost of insurance; • * * on July 1, 
* • • 1919, * * * fifty-seven thousand * * an 
hundred • * * forty dollars, and annually, beginning July 
1, a * a 1920, * * * fifty - nine thousand three hun-
dred • * * ninety dollars, for operation; provided that 
three thousand five hundred dollars of the appropriation for op-
eration in each year shall be used for no other purpose than the 
purchase price, freight on, and cost of handling coal, provided 
that purchases of fuel may exceed said sum ; and provided fur-
ther that of the appropriation on July 1, 1919, for operation 
thirty-four thousand one hund;Td seventy-five dollars, and of the 
annual appropriations for each year thereafter for operation, 
thirty-five thousand six hundred twenty-five dollars, shall be 
used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers; and pro-
vided that of the allotment for teachers' salaries made from the 
appropriation of July 1, 1919, two thousand six hundred seventy-
five dollars, and of the allotment made from the annual appro-
priation of July 1, 1920, for the same purpose, one thou-
sand four hundred fifty dollars, shall be used for no other pur-
pose than salary increases of those positions which were in exist-
ence during the school year of 11)18-1919. 

(b) On July 1, * * * 1919, a • * five thousand 
eight hundred • * • fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1920. 
four thousand eight h undred  fifty dollars, for fire protection and 
safety devices, and permanent property and improvements, ex-
cept buildings and purchase of land. 
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(4) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, an amount suf-
pcient to cover the cost of insurance; and • • • on July 1, 
• • * 1919, • * • ninety-two thousand • • * three 
hundred • • • ninety dollars, and annually, beginning 
July 1, • * • 1920, • * • ninety-five thousand 
• • • seven hundred • • • forty dollars, for oper-
ation; provided that four thousand dollars of the appropriation 
for operation in each year shall be used for no other purpose 
than the purchase price, freight on, and cost of handling cod, 
provided that purchases of fuel may exceed said sum; and pro-
vided further that the appropriation on July 1, 1919, for oper-
ation sixty thousand one hundred fifty dollars, and of the annual 
appropriations for each year thereafter for operation, sixty-three 
thousand five hundred dollars, shall be used for no other purpose 
than the salaries of teachers; and provided that of the allotment 
for teachers' salaries made from the appropriation of July 1, 
1919, five thousand five hundred dollars, and of the allotment 
made from the annual appropriation of July 1, 1920, for the 
same purpose, three thousand three hundred fifty dollars, shall 
be used for no other purpose than salary increases of those posi-
tions which were in existence during the school year 1918-1919. 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1919, • • * seven thousand 
five hundred • • • seventy dollars, and on July 1, 
• * * 1920, * • • five thousand * • • six hun-
dred * • • fifty dollars, for permanent property and im-
provements, except buildings and purchases of land. 

(5) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, an amount suf-
fioient to cover the cost of insurance; on July 1, 1919, one hun-
dred seventy-three thousand nine hundred twenty dollars, and 
annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1920, one hundred 
• • • seventy-nine thousand * * • four hundred 
• • • twenty dollars, for operation ; provided that five 
thousand dollars of the appropriation for operation in each year 
shall be used for no other purpose than the purchase price, 
freight on, and cost of handling cod, provided that purchases 
of fuel may exceed .  said sum; and provided further that of the 
appropriation on July 1, 1919, for operation one hundred twenty-
three thousand twenty-five dollars, and of the annual appropria-
tions for each. year thereafter for operation, one hundred twenty-
eight thousand five hundred twenty-five dollars, shall be used for 
no other purpose than the salaries of teachers; and provided that 
of the allotment for teachers' salaries made from the appropria-
tion of July 1, 1919, thirteen thousand three hundred fifty dol-
lars, and of the allotment made from the annual appropriation 
of July 1, 1920, for the same purpose, five thousand five hundred 
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dollars, shall be used for no other purpose than salary increases 
of those positions which were in existence during the school year 
1918-1919. 

(b) On July 1, 

• 

* * 1919, • • • five thousand 
• • * five hundred • * * dollars, and on July 1, 
• • • 1920, * a a five :thousand • • • dollars, for 
permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

(6) (a) Annually, beginning July I, 1919, an amount suf-
ficient to cover the cost of insurance; • * * on July 1. 
1919, • * * one hundred seven thousand * * * four 
hundred • 

• 

* ninety dollars, and annually, beginning 
July 1, • * 1920, a * • one hundred ten thousand 
• • • one hundred * • • forty dollars, for operation ; 
provided that six thousand five hundred dollars of the appropria-
tion for operation in each year shall be used for no other purpose 
than the purchase price, freight on, and cost of handling coal, 
provided that purchases of fuel may exceed sad sum; and pro-
vided further that of the appropriation on July 1, 1919, for op-
eration seventy 'thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and of the 
annual appropriations for each year thereafter for operation, 
seventy-three thousand two hundred dollars, shall be used for 
no other purpose than the salaries of teachers; and provided that 
of the allotment for teachers' salaries made from the appropria-
tion of July I, 1919, three thousand eight hundred dollars, and of 
the allotment made from the annual appropriation of July 1, 
1920, for the sante purpose, two thousand six hundred fifty dol-
lars shall be used for no other purpose than salary increases of 
those positions which were in existence during the school yeas. 
1918-1919. 

(c) On July 1, • a • 1919, * • * five thousand 
• • • five hundred a * * dollars, and on July 1, 
* * * 1920, five thousand a a * dollars, for permanent 
property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

(7) (a) Annually, beginning July I, 1919, an amount suf-
ficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * • on July 1, 
• • a 	1919, 	• * * 	seventy-five thousand 	* * 
thirty dollars, and annually beginning July 1, a a * 1920 
• • • 	seventy-six thousand * * • eight hundred 
• • • eighty dollars, for operation ; provided that four thou-
sand dollars of the appropriation for operation in each year shall 
be used for no other purpose than the purchase price, freight on, 
and cost of handling coal, provided that purchases of fuel may 
exceed said sum; and provided further that of the appropriation 
on July I, 1919, for operation forty-eight thousand one hundred 
fifty dollars, and of the annual appropriations for each year 
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thereafter for operati .on, fifty thousand dollars, shall be used 
for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers; and provided 
that of the allotment for teachers' salaries made from the appro-
priation of July 1, 1919, three thousand seventy dollars, and of 
the allotment made from the annual appropriation of July 1, 
1920, for the same purpose, one thousand eight hundred fifty 
dollars, shall be used for no other purpose than salary increases 
of those positions which were in existence during the school year 
1918-1919. 

(c) On July 1, * • a 1919,  a a • eight thousand 
• • faur hundred • • * ten dollars, and on July 1, 

• • • 1920, four thousand a * * two hundred dollars, 
for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of 
land. 

(8) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, an amount suf-
ficient to cover the cost of insurance; on July 1, 1919, ninety-five 
thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars and, • a • an-
nually, beginning July 1, a • * 1920, • a a ninety-
seven thousand • • • five hundred a • a twenty-five 
dollars, for operation ; provided that three thousand five hundred 
dollars of the appropriation for operation in each year shall be 
used for no other purpose• than the purchase price, freight on, 
and cost of handling coal, provided that purchases of fuel may 
exceed said sum; and provided further that of the appropriation 
on July 1, 1919, for operation sixty-two thousand six 
hundred fifty dollars, and of the annual appropriations 
for each year thereafter for operation, sixty-four thou-
sand nine hundred dollars, shall be used for no other pur-
pose than the salaries of teachers; and provided that of the allot-
ment for teachers' salaries made from the appropriation of July 
1, 1919, two thousand nine hundred dollars, and of the allotment 
made from the annual appropriation of July 1, 1920, for the same 
purpose, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars, shall be used 
for no other purpose than salary increases of those positions 
which were in exatence during the school year 1918-1919. 

(c) On July 1, • * * 1919, • • • ten thousand 
• • • two hundred * * * dollars, of whi:ch five thou-
sand dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the erec-
tion of a dairy barn, and on July 1, * * * 1920, * a * 
seven thousand * • • 	five hundred * * * fifty dol- 
lars, of which two thousand fifty dollars shall be available for no 
other purpose than the purchase of live stock, for permanent 
property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, eight thousand three hundred dollars, 
three thousand dollars of which shall be available only for the 
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purchase * * • of land, and on July 1, 1919, one thousand 
five hundred dollars, for the purchase of land adjoining the 
present school lands; provided that no part of these appropria-
lions shall be used as a down-payment or part payment on the 
purchase price of any land, but only for acquiring the full title 
thereto in fee, without lien or incumbrance of any nature; ou 
July 1, 1917, one thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, seven 
hundred fifty dollars, for land improvements. 

(9) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, an amount suf-
ficient to cover the cost of insurance; on July 1, 1919, ninety-eight 
thousand four hundred ninety dollars, and * • • annually, 
beginning July 1, * • * 1920, * • * one hundred one 
thousand 	* * seven hundred • • • ninety dollars, 
for operation; prov...ded that five thousand seven hundred fifty 
dollars of the appropriation for operation in each year shall be 
used for no other purpose than the purchase price, freight on, 
and cost of handling coal, provided that purc.hases of fuel may 
exceed said sum; and provided further that of the appropria-
tion on July 1, 1919, for operation sixty-four thousand four hun-
dred fifty dollars, and of the annual appropriations for each 
year thereafter for operation, sixty-seven thousand seven hun-
dred fifty dollars, shall be used for no other purpose than the 
salaries of teachers; and provided that of the allotment for 
teachers' salaries made from the appropriation of July 1, 1919, 
two thousand n.ne hundred dollars, and of the allotment made 
from the annual appropriation of July 1, 1920, for the same 
purpose, three thousand three hundred dollars, shall be used for 
no other purpose than salary increases of those positions which 
were in existence during the school year 1918-1919. 

(c) On July 1, * * * 1919, • * • seven thousand 
• • • one hundred * • • dollars, and on July 1, 

* 1920, five thousand • • • dollars, for permanent 
property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

(e) * * * On March 1, 1919, twenty-five thousand dol-
lars, for the construction and equipment of a science building. 

(10) (a) Annally, beginning July 1, 1919, an amount suf-
ficient to cover the cost of insurance; on July 1, 1919, eighty-two 
thousand seven hundred sixty-five dollars, and • * • an-
nually, beginning July 1, * • • 1920, a • a eighty-
four thousand • • * seven hundred * * a-sixty-five 
dollars, for operation ; provided that four thousand dollars of 
the appropriation for operation in each year shall be used for no 
other purpose than the purchase price, freight, on, and cost of 
handling coal, provided that purchases of fuel may exceed said 
sum; and provided further that of the appropriation on July 1, 
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1919, for operation fifty-ane thousand seven hundred dollars, 
and of the annual appropriations for each year thereafter for 
operation, fifty-three thousand seven hundred dollars, shall be 
used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers; and pro-
vided that of the allotment for teachers' salaries made from the 
appropriation of July 1, 1919, one thousand nine hundred dol-
lars, and of the allotment nuide from the •annual appropriation 
of July 1, 1920, for the same purpose, two thousand dollars, 
shall be used for no other purpose than salary increases of those 
positions which were in existence during the school year 1918— 
1919. 

(d) On July 1, • * • 1919, • • • four thousand 
* six hundred - dollars, and on July 1, * • • 1920, 

• • * four thousand • • * six hundred dollars, for 
permanent property and improvements except the purchase of 
land. a • • 

(c) 	* • * On March 1, 1918, fifteen thousand dollars, 
and on July 1, 1918, fifteen thousand dollars, for the construc-
tion and equipment of a gymnasium. 

(11) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, an an,ount 
sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; on July 1, 1919, seventy-
nine thousand six hundred eighty dollars, and * an-
nually, beginning July 1, • * • 1920, * * • eighty-
two thousand * • • two hundred * * * eighty dol-
lars, for operation; provided that three thousand seven hundred 
fifty dollars of the appropriation for operation in each year shall 
be used for no other purpose than the purchase price, freight on, 
and cost of handling coal, provided that purchases of fuel may 
exceed said sum; and provided further that of the appropria-
tion on July 1, 1919, for operation fifty-three thousand two hun-
dred fifty dollars, and of the annual appropriations for each 
year thereafter for operation, fifty-five thousand eight hunde( 
fifty dollars, shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries 
of teachers; and provided that of the allotment for teache;.s' 
salaries made from the appropriation of July 1, 191.9, threc 
thousand one hundred fifty dollars, and of the allotment made 
from the annual appropriation of July 1, 1920, for the same pur-
pose, two thousand six hundred dollars, shall be used for no 
other purpose than salary increases of thase posirons which were 
M existence during the school year 1918-1919. 
(c) On July 1, a a a 1919, five thousand • • • 

I" hundred dollars, and on July 1, • a * 1920, • • • 
four thousand  a * * seven hundred dollars, for permanent 
PrVerty and improvements, except purchase of land. 
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SECTION 3. Subsection (16) of section 20.38 of the statutes 
is renumbered to be subsection (14) thereof and amended to 
read: (20.38) (14) In case the allowances, as made in the 
budget of the joint committee on finance of the legislature of 
* * * 1919, for coal, at the various normal schools, are ex-
ceeded on account of unusally high prices of coal, an amount 
sufficient, in the discretion of the officers authorized in section 
20.74, to act in case of deficit or emergency, to meet such in-
creased cost, to be credited to the respective appropriations for 
operation. 

SECTION 4. Paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.38 
of the statutes is renumbered to be paragraph (d) thereof; para-
graph (e) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes is 
renumbered to be paragraph (d) thereof, paragraph (h) of sub-
section (12) of section 20.38 of the statutes is renumbered to be 
paragraph (g) thereof, and subsection (14) of section 20.38 of 
the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (13) thereof. 

SECTION 5. There are added to subsection (2) of section 
20.38 a new paragraph, to subsection (3) thereof a new para-
graph, to subsection (4) thereof a new paragraph, to subsection 
(5) thereof a new paragraph, to subsection (6) thereof a new 
paragraph, to subsection (7) thereof a new paragraph, to sub-
section (8) thereof two new paragraphs, to subsection (9) a new 
paragraph, to subsection (10) two new paragraphs, to subsection 
(11) a new paragraph, to be numbered and to read: (20.38) 
(2) (f) On July 1, 1919, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 
1, 1920, fifty thousand dollars, as contingent appropriations, no 
part of which shall be expended unless the state board of normal 
regents shall report to the state board of education that the in-
crease in attendance at a particular institution, or institutions, 
necessitates additional help. Thereupon the state board of edu-
cation shall pass upon such needs, and shall report to the state 
board of public affairs the facts, together with its recommenda-
tion. The state board of public affairs shall thereupon allow so 
much of said appropriation as it shall deem necessary. 

(3) (af) On July 1, 1919, one thousand dollars, and on 
July 1, 1920, nine hundred dollars, for property repairs and 
maintenance. 

(4) (af) On July 1, 1919, two thousand eight hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, two thousand three hundred dollars, 
for property repairs and maintenance. 

(5) (af) On July 1, 1919, four thousand five hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, four thousand seven hundred dollars, 
for property repairs and maintenance. 
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(6) (af) On July 1, 1919, two thousand two hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, two thousand one hundred dollars, for 
property repairs and maintenance. 

(7) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand dollars, and on 
July 1, 1920, three thousand two hundred dollars, for property 
repairs and maintenance. 

(8) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand one hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand three hundred fifty dol-
lars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(9) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand five hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand five hundred dollars, 
for property repairs and maintenance. 

(10) (af) On July 1, 1919, one thousand four hundred 
dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand four hundred fifty 
lars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(f) Annually, for three years, beginning July 1, 1919, nine 
thousand dollars, for the purchase of land, provided that any 
amount or amounts received from the sale of buildings on the 
land purchased with funds derived from this appropriation, 
shall be added to this appropriation and available for the same 
purpose; provided' further that no part of this appropriation 
shall be used as a down payment, or part payment on the pur-
chase of land, but only for acquiring the full legal title in fee, 
without lien or incumbrance. 

(11) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand five hundred 
dollars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand five hundred dol-
lars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. 
Approved May 20, 1919. 

No. 8, S.] 	 [Published May 23, 1919. 
• CHAPTER 198. 

AN ACT to renumber and amend section 1636-215 of the stat-
utes, relating to the registration of architects. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All of section 1636-215 of the statutes except 

subsection 6 thereof is renumbered to be section 2394-97; and 
subsections 1 and 2 thereof are amended to read: 

REGISTRATION OF ARCHITECTS. Section 2394-97. 
(1) * * * No person doing business in this state shall use 
the term "architect" as a part of his business name or title or 
in any way represent himself to be an architect, without a cer-
tificate of registration, as provided in this section. 

14-L. 


